## **State of South Dakota**

## EIGHTY-NINTH SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2014

745V0837

## SENATE COMMEMORATION NO. 28

Introduced by: Senators Vehle, Ewing, Krebs, Lucas, Monroe, Omdahl, and Otten (Ernie) and Representatives Verchio, Duvall, Feickert, Hickey, Kaiser, Qualm, Rasmussen, Ring, Russell, Schoenfish, Schrempp, Stalzer, and Steele

A LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATION, Congratulating and honoring Debra Hillmer on her excellent service to the State of South Dakota.

WHEREAS, Debra Hillmer, a dedicated steward to the State of South Dakota from Pierre, South Dakota, is recognized for forty years of service to the State of South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, Debra Hillmer has held the position of director of the Division of Motor Vehicles since 1990 and has been the driving force behind many of the technological enhancements; and

WHEREAS, Debra Hillmer has helped make significant contributions to state and county government by moving the Division of Motor Vehicles into the twenty-first century which has eliminated paper usage for both the state and county and has reduced mailing costs; and

WHEREAS, Debra Hillmer continues to be an active member in various organizations and to make contributions to all of these organizations, including the American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators (AAMVA), the International Registration Plan (IRP), and the International Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA):

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT COMMEMORATED, by the Eighty-Ninth Legislature of the State of South Dakota, that the Legislature congratulates Debra Hillmer and recognizes her outstanding service to the people of South Dakota and extends best wishes for her retirement and her continued success and happiness.